












Memorandum 
 

TO:  Nicholas Molnar, Mayor 
  and Macedonia Planning Commission 
 

FROM:  Brian M. Frantz, AICP 
 

SUBJECT: 8231 Bavaria Road – Signage Request 
 

DATE:  March 3, 2024 
 

 
The applicant is proposing signage on the office building located at 8231 Bavaria Road. The subject 
site is zoned G-I General Industrial District. The office building is 620 square feet and services the 
eight warehouse storage buildings planned for the property. 

I have reviewed a sign application (including sign renderings) dated February 23, 2024, in connection 
with this request and offer the Planning Commission the following information for their 
consideration: 

Analysis 

The proposal includes: 1) a 4.12’x17.29’ (71.23 sq.ft.) metal panel wall sign; 2) a 3.31’x7.92’ (26.20 
sq.ft) ground monument sign that is 4.79 feet tall; and 3) two window signs that are 2.83’x3.99’ (11.28 
sq.ft.) each, for a total area of 22.56 square feet of window signage.  

The total sign area proposed for the wall sign, the monument sign and the window signage is 119.99 
square feet.  

Section 1179.07 (b) of the Code permits a 40 square foot ground monument sign. The area of ground 
signs is included in the total permissible sign area provided in Section 1179.03 (f) (2) of the Code. 

Section 1179.07 (f) (4) (A) of the Code limits window signage to 25% of the total glass area of the 
windows. Window signage that exceeds two square feet is included in the total permissible sign area 
provided in Section 1179.03 (f) (2) of the Code. 

Section 1179.03 (f) (2) of the Macedonia Planning and Zoning Code permits two square feet of 
identification signage for each lineal foot of building frontage. The frontage for this building is 
approximately 40 feet based on the provided scale. Therefore, the total sign area permitted is 80 square 
feet. 

Deficiency 
The proposal includes 119.99 square feet of sign area and approximately 80 square feet is permissible. 
Either the applicant reduces the sign area or a variance from the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) is 
needed for the additional 39.99 square feet of sign area.  
 
  



ADDITIONAL CONCERNS:  

1) To the best of my knowledge, the outstanding items from the April 2023 Planning 
Commission approval have not been addressed on a revised final site plan. This includes the 
building architecture, which according to the sign illustration includes an aluminum storefront.  

Below are the outstanding items approved by Planning Commission in April 2023. 

 

2) The Planning Commission should consider whether a metal panel wall sign is acceptable 
because recent approvals have permitted raised dimensional lettering. 

3) The ground sign appears to be a cabinet style sign, likely made of plastic. The Planning 
Commission has required other applicants to erect ground signs using a decorative brick base 
and surround that utilizes dimensional lettering as opposed to plastic cabinets.    

4) The Planning Commission should consider adding landscaping around the base of the ground 
sign. If acceptable, approval of the landscaping can be handled administratively.  

 
Conclusion 
The proposal cannot be approved for a number of reasons, but first and foremost is the fact that the 
total sign area exceeds the Code limitations. Revisions are needed or a variance from the BZA to 
permit the additional area is necessary. Also, the Commission should provide the applicant with 
guidance regarding acceptable materials for the signs. Finally, confirmation of whether a final revised 
plan was submitted and approved based on the Commission's April 2023 approval. 
 
If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact me. 
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Memorandum 
 

TO: Nicholas Molnar, Mayor 
 and Macedonia Planning Commission 
 

FROM: Brian M. Frantz, AICP 
 

SUBJECT: 500 East Aurora Road – Sephora Signage 
 

DATE: March 3, 2024 
 

The applicant is proposing a wall sign for the Sephora store that is located in the Cipriani retail plaza 
on the north side of Route 82, at the corner of Route 82 and Route 8. I have reviewed an undated 
application (including signage information) and I offer the Planning Commission with the following 
comments for their consideration:  
 

Analysis 

The applicant is proposing a 3’x22.83’ (68.5 sq.ft.) wall sign on the primary building façade fronting 
Route 82. The tenant frontage for the Sephora unit is 40 feet, which provides 80 square feet of 
identification signage pursuant to Section 1179.03 (f) (2) of the Planning and Zoning Code. Therefore, 
the proposed sign area complies with the Code limitations.  

The sign is comprised of individual three-foot-tall black acrylic face lit channel letters with white 
aluminum returns.   

Conclusion 

The proposed sign area complies with the limitations of the Code and should be considered for 
approval as submitted. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact me. 

 



















Memorandum 
 

TO: Nicholas Molnar, Mayor 
 and Macedonia Planning Commission 
 

FROM: Brian M. Frantz, AICP 
 

SUBJECT: 500 East Aurora Road – Nordstrom Rack Signage 
 

DATE: March 2, 2024 
 

 
This proposal relates to the new Nordstrom Rack store located in the Cipriani retail plaza on the north 
side of Route 82, at the corner of Route 82 and Route 8. I have reviewed an application (including 
signage information) dated February 8, 2024, and I offer the Planning Commission with the following 
comments for their consideration:  
 

Analysis 

Two wall signs are proposed, with one on the north building elevation, and the other on the west 
building elevation on the building tower element fronting Route 8. A small blade sign and a new tenant 
panel placed in the existing monument sign that fronts Route 8 and 82 are also proposed. 

The primary wall sign fronting Route 82 is proposed to be 8.42’x20’ (168.33 sq.ft.), while the wall sign 
in the tower element fronting Route 8 is 3.42’x8’ (27.33 sq.ft.). The blade sign (under canopy) sign is 
2’x2.25’ (4.5 sq.ft.) and is similar to the blade signs used in the adjacent Macedonia Commons retail 
development. The tenant panel sign is 1.58’x7.75’ (12.25 sq.ft.). In total, approximately 200 square feet 
of signage is being proposed in addition to the 12.25 square foot tenant panel sign.  

Section 1179.03 (f) (2) permits two square feet of identification signage for each lineal foot of building 
(tenant) frontage. The Nordstrom Rack tenant frontage along Route 82 is 115 feet, which provides 
230 square feet of identification signage. Additional sign area is permissible given Nordstrom Rack is 
a corner unit. 

The sign is comprised of individual halo-lit, black channel letters with black aluminum returns.  

Conclusion 

The proposed sign area complies with the limitations of the Code and should be considered for 
approval as submitted. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact me. 
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UL LISTED 120V-277V POWER SUPPLY LOCATED INTERNALLY 

ELECTRICAL TO EXIT THROUGH UPPER TUBE SUPPORT.  TO HAVE AN 8’ WHIP.

WEEP HOLES W/ BAFFLES.

MOUNTING HARDWARE - TO BE DETERMINED BY INSTALLER11

INSTALLATION NOTES 2: ONE DEDICATED (1) 120VAC CIRCUIT BY OTHERS REQUIRED WITHIN 5’ OF CENTER OF SIGN. THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE CODES.  THIS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING AND BONDING.

INSTALLATION NOTES 1: USE NON-CORROSIVE HARDWARE

AND SEAL ALL EXTERIOR FACADE PENETRATIONS WATERTIGHT.

INSTALLATION NOTES 3: GC TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE WOOD OR METAL

BLOCKING IN CORRELATION W/ FACADE FRAMING AS REQUIRED.
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1/2” THICK ROUTED ALUMINUM MOUNTING PLATE PAINTED TO MATCH PMS BLACK 7C (SATIN FINISH)

2X2 ALUMINUM TUBE SUPPORTS - 6” LONG PAINTED TO MATCH PMS BLACK 7C (SATIN FINISH)

4”

4

8
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Memorandum 
 

TO: Nicholas Molnar, Mayor 
 and Macedonia Planning Commission 
 

FROM: Brian M. Frantz, AICP 
 

SUBJECT: Revised Lot Split Plat – Drive-thru Coffee Restaurant 
 

DATE: March 6, 2024 
 

 
The applicant has revised the proposed lot split to facilitate the sale of a parcel for the construction 
of 510 square foot building (drive-thru coffee restaurant), with a 280 square foot remote cooler, in the 
Macedonia Commons development. The subject site is zoned B-3 General Business District and drive-
in restaurants are permitted.   

I have reviewed an application (and revised lot split plan) dated February 22, 2024, in connection with 
this request and offer the Planning Commission with the following comments for their consideration: 

Analysis 
Section 1167.04 (e) & (f) require front, side, and rear yard setbacks for all buildings and 
structures. This proposal creates an oddly shaped parcel because it attempts to “carve out” the 
existing Tesla facilities and the bank ATM.  

Section 1133.02 (27) (B) defines a front yard as the yard across the full width of the lot 
extending from the main building to the street or lot line. As such, the proposal creates a parcel 
that effectively has two front lines and two rear lot lines.  

By carving out the existing facilities, the proposal makes the existing structures non-
conforming to the yard requirements. ACTION ITEM: Revise the plan so the existing 
facilities conform to all yard requirements or seek a variance from the BZA. 

Recommendation 

This proposal cannot proceed until the applicant creates a lot that complies with the zoning 
requirements. The Planning Commission cannot approve a lot split that makes conforming structures 
nonconforming to the required setbacks.  
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions. 
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Approved by the County of Summit County Planning Commission, Summit County Planning Commission, ,  this        day of                    , 20   .        day of                    , 20   .  day of                    , 20   .                    , 20   . , 20   .    . .        Chairman       Secretary                 Secretary                 
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TRANSFER STATEMENT No transfer is taking place with the recording of this survey.  This survey is being recorded as a graphic representation of a legal description in a deed 
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BASIS OF BEARING Bearings are referenced to observations made with Ohio Department of Transportation Virtual Reference System to the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System North Zone, NAD83 (2011) Datum and are used to indicate angles only. 
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This plat and the survey on which it is based was prepared in accordance with and satisfy the minimum standards for boundary surveys in the State of Ohio, as codified in Chapter 4733-37 of the Ohio Administrative Code in effect at the time. I hereby state to the best of my professional knowledge, information and belief, all to be correct.  Steven J. Metcalf                  Date                              Date                   Date                 Date                Registered Surveyor No. 8622-Ohio
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We, DOTRS Limited Liability Company, owners of the land shown hereon,  DOTRS Limited Liability Company, owners of the land shown hereon,   owners of the land shown hereon,  do hereby assent to and adopt this Lot Split and acknowledge that said map was at their request and do authorize thereof.        Representative/Title       Date:          Date:          Printed Name                                                      
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State of                     County of        Before me, a Notary Public in and for said county, personally appeared the afore named,                          ,Representative for DOTRS Limited                          ,Representative for DOTRS Limited ,Representative for DOTRS Limited DOTRS Limited Liability Company, who acknowledged the making and signing of the foregoing , who acknowledged the making and signing of the foregoing instrument to be their free act and deed. In testimony of whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal at                      Ohio, this     day of                   20    Ohio, this     day of                   20       day of                   20    day of                   20                     20    20   Notary Public                      My Commission Expires                        
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SUMMIT COUNTY APPROVALS
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Approved by the County of Summit County Engineer, Summit County Engineer, ,  this        day of                    , 20   .        day of                    , 20   .  day of                    , 20   .                    , 20   . , 20   .    . .        Summit County Engineer                
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Approved this    day of    , 2019, by the  day of    , 2019, by the , 2019, by the Planning Commission of Macedonia. . Macedonia Planning Commission  Approved this    day of    , 2019, by the   day of    , 2019, by the  , 2019, by the  City Engineer of Macedonia, Macedonia City Engineer 
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THE INTENT OF THIS PLAT IS TO: SPLIT BLOCK "F", P.P.N. 33-10544, TO CREATE NEW PARCELS "F1" AND "F2" AS SHOWN HEREON.
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Situated in the City of Macedonia, County of Summit, State of Ohio and known as being part of Block "F" in the Macedonia Commons Subdivision of part of Original Northfield Township, Lot No. 26 as shown by the recorded plat in Plat Cabinet I, Pages 475-478 of Summit County Records
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01-22-24  Preliminary Split to Client
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